COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BLUE GRASS ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A)	CASE NO.
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND)	2016-00273
NECESSITY TO APPLY FOR AND OBTAIN A)	
FRANCHISE IN THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF)	
CITY OF NICHOLASVILLE, KENTUCKY FOR)	
ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE)	

ORDER

The Commission, having reviewed its July 29, 2016 Order granting Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Blue Grass Energy") a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to bid on a franchise to provide service in the city of Nicholasville, Kentucky, and finding a typographical error in ordering paragraph 2, HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

- 1. The July 29, 2016 Order is amended by deleting the text in ordering paragraph 2 and substituting in its place the following:
 - If Blue Grass Energy is not the successful bidder, Blue Grass Energy shall, within ten days of the award of the franchise at issue, file with the Commission a written notice stating that Blue Grass Energy was not the successful bidder.
- 2. All other provisions of the July 29, 2016 Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

AUG 0 9 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Jaline R. Masheur
Executive Director

*Honorable Howard Downing Attorney at Law 109 South First Street Nicholasville, KENTUCKY 40356

*Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990